

No. 94-1387

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1995

**YAMAHA MOTOR CORPORATION, U.S.A. and
YAMAHA MOTOR COMPANY, LTD.,**

Petitioners,

v.

**LUCIEN B. CALHOUN and ROBIN L. CALHOUN
INDIVIDUALLY and as ADMINISTRATORS OF the
Estate of Natalie K. Calhoun, Deceased,**

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF THE MARITIME LAW ASSOCIATION
OF THE UNITED STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHESTER D. HOOPER
President
THE MARITIME LAW ASSOCIATION
OF THE UNITED STATES
HAIGHT, GARDNER, POOR & HAVENS
195 Broadway
New York, N.Y. 10007
(212) 341-7244

WARREN J. MARWEDEL
Counsel of Record
DENNIS MINICHELLO
SHARI FRIEDMAN
KECK, MAHIN & CATE
77 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 634-7700

*Counsel for the Maritime Law Association
of the United States as Amicus Curiae*

Midwest Law Printing Co., Chicago 60611, (312) 321-0220

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER	1
NATURE OF MLA'S INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
THE GENERAL MARITIME LAW OF THE UNITED STATES AND NOT STATE LAW MUST PROVIDE THE REMEDY FOR WRONGFUL DEATH AND SURVIVAL ACTIONS INVOLVING RECREATIONAL BOATERS ON THE NAVIGA- BLE WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES ...	4
I.	
THE PRINCIPLE OF UNIFORMITY IN THE GENERAL MARITIME LAW OF THE UNITED STATES	4
A. Constitutional Basis For Uniformity	4
B. The Process For Determining The Choice Of Law	7
II.	
THIS COURT HAS DEVELOPED A BODY OF MARITIME TORT PRINCIPLES WHICH OC- CUPY AND GOVERN ALL INJURIES AND DEATH ON NAVIGABLE WATERS	12
A. This Court's Decision In <i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines</i> Created A General Maritime Remedy For Wrongful Death	12

B. The Further Development Of Maritime Tort Law 14

C. The Application Of Maritime Jurisdiction To Recreational Boating And The Need For Uniformity 16

III.

THE USE OF STATE WRONGFUL DEATH AND SURVIVAL REMEDIES WOULD RESULT IN IRRECONCILABLE AND UNJUST OUTCOMES FOR SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS 17

A. Drowning In The Sea Of State Law 17

B. The Nature Of State Wrongful Death And Survival Remedies And The Likelihood Of Conflict 18

C. State-Maritime Law Conflicts 23

D. The Need For A Judicial Pronouncement Of A Uniform Maritime Remedy 26

IV.

IS THIS ANOTHER WAY TO CIRCUMVENT ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION FOR RECREATIONAL VESSELS 28

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. ____, 114 S. Ct. 981 (1994)	2, 6, 7, 10
<i>Askew v. American Waterways Operators, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973)	2
<i>Azzopardi v. Ocean Drilling & Exploration Co.</i> , 742 F.2d 890 (5th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Barbe v. Drummond</i> , 507 F.2d 794 (1st Cir. 1974) .	13
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988)	2
<i>Debrino v. Benaquista & Benaquista Realty, Inc.</i> , 522 N.Y.2d 980, 135 A.D.2d 1044 (3d Dpmnt. 1987)	20
<i>Delevio v. Boit</i> , 7 F. Cas. 418 (C.C.D. Mass. 1815) .	5
<i>East River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986)	6, 8, 9, 24
<i>Edynak v. Atlantic Shipping, Inc.</i> , 562 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1977)	28
<i>Executive Jet Aviation, Inc. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 409 U.S. 429 (1972)	6, 8, 28
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982)	16, 28
<i>Green v. Vantage S.S. Corp.</i> , 466 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1972)	13
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 115 S. Ct. 1043 (1995)	2, 28, 29
<i>Kelly v. Smith</i> , 485 F.2d 520 (5th Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 416 U.S. 969 (1974)	28

<i>Kermarec v. Compagnie Gen. Transatlantique</i> , 358 U.S. 625 (1959)	9, 14
<i>Knickerbocker Ice Co. v. Stewart</i> , 253 U.S. 149 (1920)	8
<i>Kossick v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 731 (1961) .	17
<i>Lyon v. Ranger III</i> , 858 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1988) .	13
<i>Matter of S/S Ielena</i> , 529 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1976) .	13
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990) .	3, 9, 13, 15
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978)	8, 9, 14, 15
<i>Moragne v. Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970) .	3, 9, 12-13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 23, 26, 29
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 639 F.2d 469 (9th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986)	2, 8
<i>Price v. Price</i> , 929 F.2d 131 (4th Cir. 1991) ...	28
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978) .	2
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	4
<i>Sea Land Servs., Inc. v. Gaudet</i> , 414 U.S. 573 (1974)	6, 7, 9, 14
<i>Sinclair v. Soniform, Inc.</i> , 935 F.2d 599 (3d Cir. 1991)	16, 28
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990) ...	2, 16, 25, 28, 29
<i>Smith v. Knowles</i> , 642 F. Supp. 1137 (D. Md. 1986)	28
<i>Spiller v. Thomas M. Lowe, Jr. & Assoc.</i> , 466 F.2d 903 (8th Cir. 1972)	14

<i>THE HARRISBURG</i> , 119 U.S. 199 (1886)	12, 24
<i>THE LOTTAWANNA</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 558 (1875) ..	6
<i>THE TUNGUS v. Skovgaard</i> , 358 U.S. 588 (1959) ..	24, 25
<i>United States v. Reliable Transfer Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 397 (1975)	8, 9, 14, 15, 19, 24
<i>Wahlstrom v. Kawasaki Heavy Indus., Ltd.</i> , 4 F.3d 1084 (2d Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 114 S. Ct. 1060 (1994)	13
<i>Walker v. Braris</i> , 995 F.2d 77 (5th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 310 (1955)	26-27

Constitution

Art. III, § 2	4, 29
---------------------	-------

Statutes

9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	2
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950	7
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1376	2
33 U.S.C. §§ 2001-2073	2, 6
46 U.S.C. app. § 688	7, 12
46 U.S.C. §§ 761-768	12
46 U.S.C. § 763a	18, 24
46 U.S.C. §§ 1300-1315	2
46 U.S.C. § 4301 <i>et seq.</i>	6
735 ILCS 5/2-1115.1(a) (1995)	19
740 ILCS 180/2 (1995)	19, 20

Cal. Civ. Proc. § 377.34 (1992)	22
Cal. Civ. Proc. § 340 (1982)	22
Cal. Civ. Code § 1714 (1978)	22
Code Me. R. 14 § 156	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 52-555 (1991)	20, 21
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 52-572h(b) (1991)	21
Ind. Code § 22-3-9-6 (1991)	19
Ind. Code § 34-1-1-2 (1983)	19, 20
Ind. Code § 34-4-33-3 (1995)	19
Ind. Code § 34-4-33-4 (1995)	19
La. Civ. Code Ann. Art. 2315.2 (1995)	21
La. Civ. Code Ann. Art. 2323 (1995)	21
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13:5106 (1991)	21
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 18-A, § 2-804(b) (1981) ..	20
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2922 (1986)	20
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2949 (1986)	20
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. Art. 1, § 16 (1939)	20
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 1411 (1976)	21
Or. Rev. Stat. § 18.470 (1993)	22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 30.020 (1991)	22
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 31, § 5298 (1991)	22
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 31, § 5141 (1991)	23
Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 7102 (1982)	23
Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 8301 (1982)	23
Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 8553 (1982)	22
Tx. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 101.023 (1986) .	21

Tx. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 16.003 (1986) .	21
Tx. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 33.001 (1995) .	21
Wash. Rev. Code § 4.16.130 (1988)	22
Wash. Rev. Code § 4.20.020 (1985)	22
Wash. Rev. Code § 4.22.005 (1981)	22
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 893.54 (1983)	20
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 895.04(4) (1995)	19
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 895.045 (1995)	19

Regulations

33 C.F.R. ch. 1	2
-----------------------	---

Other Authorities

1 <i>Benedict On Admiralty</i> , § 104 (1995)	6
1 <i>Benedict On Admiralty</i> , § 109 (1995)	9
Gilmore & Black, <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> § 6-61, p. 468 (2d ed. 1975)	15-16
Gilmore & Black, <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> , pp. 463-68, (2d ed. 1975)	10
Gilmore & Black, <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> , pp. 369-70, (2d ed. 1975)	14
Gilmore & Black, <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> , § 2-8 (2d ed. 1975)	27
Gilmore & Black, <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> , § 2-1, p. 53 (2d ed. 1975)	27
Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> pp. 240- 41 (1987)	14

The Federalist No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton), (F. Cooice ed., 1961)	5-6
MLA Doc. No. 588 (1975)	2
MLA Doc. No. 669 (1986)	2
MLA Report, MLA Doc. No. 671 (1987)	2
Warren J. Marwedel, <i>Admiralty Jurisdiction and Recreational Craft Personal Injury Issues</i> , 68 TUL. L. REV. 423 (1994)	16

Conventions

28 U.S.T. 3459, 1050 U.N.T.S. 16, <i>amended</i> by T.I.A.S. No. 10672, 1143 U.N.T.S. 346	2
---	---

No. 94 - 1387
